Total financial liabilities  496  2,422  1,088  4,006

Insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities  40,073
Reinsurance contract liabilities  304

Total insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities  40,377

Note:
1 Borrowings of US$497m and US$496m as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, respectively, bear variable interest rates and are

hedged with interest rate swaps. Refer to Note 16 for details.

FWD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 富衛集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

80

25   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The analysis below illustrates the sensitivity of shareholders’ equity to changes in interest rates.  The analysis illustrates
the impact of changing interest rates in isolation, and does not quantify potential impacts arising from changes in other
assumptions.

US$m
Impact on profit before

tax

Impact on other
components of equity
(before the effects of

taxation)

Impact on shareholders'
allocated equity (before

the effects of taxation) Impact on CSM

30 June 2024 (Unaudited)
+50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  60  1,181  60  23
Financial instruments  (69)  (1,320)  (69)  —

 (9)  (139)  (9)  23

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  (73)  (1,284)  (73)  (54)
Financial instruments  77  1,455  77  —

 4  171  4  (54)

31 December 2023
+50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  11  1,332  11  11
Financial instruments  (21)  (1,436)  (21)  —

 (10)  (104)  (10)  11

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves
Insurance contracts and reinsurance
contracts held  (41)  (1,454)  (41)  (46)
Financial instruments  24  1,587  24  —

 (17)  133  (17)  (46)

FWD GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED 富衛集團有限公司

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81

25   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Equity price risk

The Group's equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities whose values fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices.

The Group manages these risks by setting and monitoring investment limits by asset types and sectors. The Group’s
principal price risk relates to movement in the fair value of its equity securities and interest in investment funds.

Equity price risk is managed through the selection process of equity funds and portfolio criteria for segregated equity